
 
 

 
 
 
19 September 2017 
 
 
To: Councillors G Coleman, Humphreys and D Scott  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Thursday, 28 September 2017 at 10.00 am 
in Committee Room B, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:- 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 
 
(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 
to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 
supplied with the agenda). 
 

3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   
 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 
maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 
 
A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 

Public Document Pack



the Meeting Room.  
B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 
C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 
any person assisting or representing a party) 
 

4  APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE- HEATWAVE, DICKSON ROAD 
 (Pages 1 - 46) 
 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 
 
b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE- 
HEATWAVE 
 
c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE- 
HEATWAVE 
 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 
 

28 September 2017 

 

APPLICATION TO REVIEW A LICENCE – Heatwave 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 
 
 

To consider an application by the Licensing Authority to review the Premises Licence 
issued in respect of Heatwave, 1A Dickson Road, Blackpool. 

2.0 
 
2.1 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The panel is requested to determine the review application. 

  
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

This application must be determined by a panel. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None, once a review application is submitted it must be determined by a Licensing Panel.  
 

4.0 Background Information 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 

Heatwave, 1A Dickson Road, Blackpool has the benefit of a premises licence authorising 
the provision of late night refreshment 23.00 – 04.45 hours Monday to Sunday. 
 

 
On 3 August 2017 the Licensing Service received an application from The Licensing 
Authority to review this licence on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder 
and prevention of public nuisance. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 4a. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Representations in support of the review have been received from Blackpool 
Council's Child Protection Licensing Officer (Appendix 4b)  and Lancashire 
Constabulary (Appendix 4c). 
 
The licence holder is currently Mr Sraj Alosh. 
 
Local policy considerations 
 

None 
 
National policy considerations 
 
Section 11 reviews is relevant in particular: 
11.20 – In deciding which of these powers to invoke, it is expected that licensing 
authorities should so far as possible seek to establish the cause or causes of the 
concerns that the representations identify. The remedial action should generally be 
directed at these causes and should always be no more than an appropriate and 
proportionate response. 
 
If a suspension or revocation is being considered 11.23 should be taken into account 
“it will always be important that any detrimental financial impact that may result 
from a licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and proportionate to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. But where premises are found to be trading 
irresponsibly, the licensing authority should not hesitate, where appropriate to do so, 
to take tough action to tackle the problems at the premises and, where other 
measures are deemed insufficient, to revoke the licence.” 
 
The panel has the following powers: 

1. Take no action 
2. Modify the conditions of the licence (by adding removing or varying 

conditions) 
3. Exclude a licensable activity from the licence 
4. Suspend the licence for up to three months 
5. Revoke the licence. 

 
Observations 
 
This licence has the following conditions endorsed upon it: 
 
1 No entertainment of an adult nature will take place on the premises. 
 
2 The fire alarm installed will be maintained on a six monthly contract. 
 
3 No persons under the age of 16 will be allowed on the premises after 23.00 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

hours. 
 
4 CCTV will be installed internally and externally at the premises and will 

comply with the following: 
 
The CCTV system shall be installed, maintained and operated to the reasonable 
satisfaction of Lancashire Constabulary.  All public areas of the premises are to be 
covered by the system. 
The system will display on any recording the correct time and date of the recording; 
The system will make recordings during all hours the premises are open to the public; 
VCR tapes or digital recording shall be held for a minimum of 31 days after the 
recording is made and will be made available to the Police or any authorised persons 
acting for a Responsible Authority for inspection upon request; 
The system will, as a minimum, record images of the head and shoulders of all 
persons entering the premises. 
 
5 The premises shall install a wall mounted screen, no smaller than 42", in a 

position within the premises so that patrons can view live recorded CCTV 
footage.  

 
6 A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system will 

be on the premises at all times when the takeaway is open to the public. This 
person will be able to show police recent data or footage with the minimum 
of delay when requested. This data or footage reproduction should be almost 
instantaneous.  
 

7 A clear, legible and conspicuous notice requesting patrons to avoid causing 
noise, nuisance or disturbance to local residents shall be displayed at every 
exit. 

 
8 Frequent collection of all litter dropped within the vicinity of the licensed 

premises to be collected and removed, at the licence holder's expense, at a 
frequency of not less than 60 minute intervals during opening hours. This 
includes washing away to the gutter any spilled food. 

 
9 The premises licence holder shall provide suitable containers for the storage 

of waste, which are constructed and maintained to prevent the removal of 
such waste by vandals, thieves, animals, accidental spillage or inclement 
weather. Such waste to be removed on a daily basis. 

 
10 At least one SIA registered door supervisor will be on duty from 03.00 hours 

until the premises closes. The supervisor shall wear reflective identification as 
approved by Lancashire Constabulary. 

 

Page 3



 
 

 
11 A risk assessment will be carried out by the licence holder to consider the 

need for additional door supervisors at busier periods. 
 
12 A responsible person appointed by the licence holder will be available on the 

premises during the hours the licensable activity is taking place. 
 
13 No food may be served after 04.45 and all members of the public will have 

left the premises by 05.00. 
 
 

4.8 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

4.9 List of Appendices:  
  

Appendix 4a: Review Application submitted by the Licensing Authority  
Appendix 4b: Representation from Child Protection Licensing Officer 
Appendix 4c: Representation from Lancashire Constabulary 

 

 

5.0 Legal considerations: 
 

5.1 
 

Please see local and national policy in the background information. 
 

6.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None. 
 

7.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None. 
 

8.0 Financial considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None. 
 
 

  
 

Page 4



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

OR CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Review 
requested by: Mark Marshall 

 
 
Licensing Service 
Blackpool Council 
Municipal Buildings, PO Box  4 
Blackpool,  FY1 1NA 

 
Contact 
 
T: (01253) 47 8572 / 8589 
F: (01253) 47 8372 
 
www.blackpool.gov.uk                  

LS/F/009/14/3 Page 5

tsplseob
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4a



 
 

 
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your 
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. You may wish to keep a copy of the 
completed form for your records. 
 
 

 

I 
 

Mark Marshall, Licensing and Health and Safety Manager 
[insert name of person requesting review] 

 
apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 or apply for the review of a club 
premises certificate under section 87, of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described 
in part 1 below. 
 

Part 1 – Premises Details  
 

 
Postal address of premises or club premises if any, or if none the ordinance survey map reference or description. 
 
 

Premises Name 
and Address 

Heatwave 
 
 

1a Dickson Road 
 

Blackpool Post Code F Y 1  2 A R 

 

 

State the Name of the premises licence holder or the name of the club holding the club premises 
certificate (if known) 
 
 

Sraj Alosh 
 
 

Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate Reference Number (if known) 
 

WA0208 

 
 
Part 2 – Applicant details 
 
I am: 

             Please tick 
 

1)  an individual, body or business which is not a responsible authority 
 

 
 

 

2) a responsible authority (please also complete 2C below) 
 

x 
 

 

3) a member of a club to which this application relates (also complete section 2A below)  
 

 

 
 
 
 

LS/F/009/14/3 Page 6



 
 
(2A) Individual Applicants (fill in as applicable) 
                        Please tick 

Title:  Mr Mrs Miss Ms 
Other I am 18 years 

old or over 

Yes No 

   
 

Forenames  Surname  
 

Home address 

 
 

 

 Post Code        

 

Telephone  
Number  Mobile  

Number  
 

E-Mail 
Address  

 
(2B) Other Applicant or Representing Body  

 

Name  
 

Address 

 

 

 Post Code        
 

Telephone No.  
 

Email Address  

 

(2C) Responsible Authority applicant 
 

Name Mark Marshall 
 

Address 

Licensing Authority 

Municipal Buildings 

 Post Code F Y 1  1 N A 

 

Telephone  
Number 01253-478493 
 

Email Address Mark.marshall@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

LS/F/009/14/3 Page 7



Part 3 – Reason for Review 
 
This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s): 

 

             Please tick 
 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder 
 x 
 
 

2) public safety 
 

 
 
 

3) the prevention of public nuisance 
 

x 
 
 

4) the protection of children from harm 
 

 

 
 
 

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2 before completing) 
 

 
 
Background Information 
 
This premises was reviewed in March 2015. It was one of 3 takeaways which were effectively all 
next door to each other on the east side of Dickson Road. The area had been problematic for 
some years and the evidence in the 2015 Review showed extensive crime and disorder and 
nuisance problems had occurred for some years. 2 of the takeaways were dealt with in late April 
2015 but the hearing for Al Goucha (as Heatwave was previously known) was deferred due to time 
constraints on the day. The action that took place against the other 2 takeaways (reduction in 
hours and revocation) clearly focussed the mind of the operator where he was keen to accept any 
conditions or recommendations that were felt as necessary to avoid any contention at the hearing. 
 
I had discussions prior to the hearing with a man I know as Sraj Alosh who was the landlord but not 
the licence holder at the time, Mr Alosh made it clear that any recommendations or conditions 
would be adopted by the licence holder without question.  
 
 A hearing was later convened which took place on the 21st May 2015 and a copy of the decision 
notice is found below: 
 
 

 
 
 
Mr A Abdun 
Flat 3 
27 Queen Street 
Blackpool 
FY1 1NL 
  
The Blackpool Council being the licensing authority on the 12th March 2015 received an application from the licensing 
authority to review the premises licence issued in respect of Al Goucha, 1A Dickson Road Blackpool. 
 
The Council have determined to deal with the review in a manner that reflected the agreement reached between the 
parties: 
 
 
LS/F/009/14/3 Page 8



1. Licensable Activity ( Sale of Hot Food or Drink ) will cease at 04.00hrs 
2. At least 1 SIA Door Supervisor will be on duty from 03.00 until the premises closes 
3. A risk assessment will be carried out by the licence holder to consider the need for additional Door Supervisors 

at busier periods.  
4. No Entry to customers will be permitted after 03.55hrs. 
5. A Responsible Person appointed by the Licence holder will be available on the premises during the hours that 

Licensable activity is taking place. 
 
This decision will come into effect in 21 days unless notice of appeal is served within that time. 
 
Date: 21st May 2015 
 
Signed…………………………………………. 
Head of Licensing Services 
Licensing Service 
Municipal Buildings 
PO Box 4 
Blackpool 
FY1 1NA 
Note: An appeal against this decision may be made by the applicant/the Chief Officer of Police as applicable (See Schedule 5 of 
the Act) to the magistrates’ court for the petty sessions area (or any such area) in which the licensing authority’s area or part of 
it is situated within 21 days from the date of receipt of the notification of the decision. 
 
 
Present day issues 
 
In July 2017 the police informally reported an increase in problems and incidents around the 
Dickson Road area; I briefed them on the historical action taken by the Licensing Authority. 
 
On Sunday 30th July 2017 Mark Marshall and Sgt Helen Parkinson attended the area to see that all 
the takeaways were open and busy full of people, at least 2 of the premises, Pizza Luigi and 
Heatwave formally known as Al Goucha had  conditions which restricted their opening times which 
were implemented following regulatory action. 
 
The visits to the area were conducted between the hours of 04.40hrs and 05.30hrs. It was clear 
that the takeaway continued to operate beyond the 04.00hrs terminal hour. 
 
The photographs below demonstrate the amount of people in the area and the overall intention of 
the condition placed on the licences was to give revellers limited choices but to go home, this 
protracted dispersal from the area leads to an increase in crime and disorder. 
 
Photos below were taken at 05.05hrs on the 30th July 2017 and show Heatwave full of customers. 
 
 

LS/F/009/14/3 Page 9



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
At 05.16 hrs I entered Heatwave and saw Sraj Alosh was serving customers behind the counter, 
he instantly recognised me and joined us in the public area. At the time there were approximately 
10-15 customers waiting for food. I asked what he was doing open at this time and reminded him 
of the conditions that were on the licence that he was more than aware of, he immediately 
conceded that he had done wrong and he was aware of the condition imposed in 2015. 
 
 
Conclusion 
 
I believe this premises has been routinely breaching the condition relating to the terminal hour 
imposed for a considerable period of time. The requirement to close at 04.00hrs was clearly 
understood by Mr Alosh, the current licence holder who was even on the premises at the time of 
my visit.  
 
Mr Alosh was involved fully in the 2015 review and was keen to avoid sanctions that could have 
been imposed at a hearing. Even though he wasn’t the licence holder in 2015 he was a landlord 
who relied on his tenant having a licence to trade and ultimately pay the rent. As such when 
conditions and restrictions were put to him Mr Alosh accepted the changes without even consulting 
LS/F/009/14/3 Page 10



the Licence holder which was Amir Abdun. 
 
In February 2017 Mr Alosh transferred the licence into his name and again would have been aware 
of conditions. 
 
It is a disappointment that when Authorities try to work with Licence holders in this way, they simply 
disregard the Licensing conditions and overall objectives in favour of profit. Any offers or future 
undertakings by Mr Alosh should be approached with a certain amount of caution. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application.  Continue on a separate 
sheet if necessary.  (Please read guidance note 3 before completing) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Part 4 – Other relevant information 

 

                   Please tick 
 

Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before? 
 

Yes No 

x  
       Day  Month                  Year 
 

If yes please state the date of that application 
 

1 2  0 3  2 0 1 5 

 

If you have made representations before relating to this premises, please state what they 
where and when you made them. 
 
 
 
                   Please tick 
 

I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities and the 
premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate, as appropriate. 
 

x 

 

 

I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be 
rejected 
 

x 

 
IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD 
SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A FALSE 
STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION 
 
 

LS/F/009/14/3 Page 11



Part 5 – Signatures (please read guidance note 4) 
 
Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent. (Please read 
guidance note 5)  If signing on the behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity. 
 

Signed 

 
Print Name Mark Marshall 

Capacity Licensing and Health and Safety Manager 

Date 3rd August 2017 

 
 
Contact name and address for correspondence associated with this application.  (Where not 
previously given)  (See guidance note 6) 
 
 

Title:  Mr Mrs Miss Ms 
Other 

  
 

Forenames   Surname  
 

Address for  
Correspondence 
associated with 
this application 

 

 
 

 Post Code        
 

Telephone  
Number 01253 478493 Mobile 

Number 07796994786 
 

E-Mail Address Mark.marshall@blackpool.gov.uk 
 
Notes for Guidance 
 
1. A responsible authority includes the local police, fire and rescue authority and other 

statutory bodies which exercise specific functions in the local area. 
 
2. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives 
 
3. Please list any additional information or details, for example dates of problems which are 

included in the grounds for review if available. 
 
4. The application form must be signed. 
 
5. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf, provided that 

they have actual authority to do so. 
 
6. This is the address that we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

 
 

LS/F/009/14/3 Page 12



Appendix 4b  

 

LS/F/009/17/1 

Blackpool Council Licensing Service 
 

Representation made by a Responsible Authority in support of an 
application for the Review of a Premises Licence  

Responsible Authority making representation 

Name of Responsible Authority Blackpool Child Protection Licensing Officer 

Name of Officer    (please print) Louise Scales 

Signature of Officer L.M. Scales.  

Contact telephone number 01253 477538 

Date representation made 23 08 2017 

Do you consider mediation to be appropriate  NO 

Name of Responsible Authority / Applicant who requested a review of this Licence 

Mark Marshall on behalf of the Licensing Authority 

Premises Details 

Premises Name Heatwave 

Address 1a Dickson Road 

 Blackpool 

  

  

Post Code FY1 2AR 

Details of your representation in support of the review application 
(Please reference & attach supporting any documentation) 

My role as Child Protection Licensing Officer focusses on managing the various risks that makes both 
children and adults unsafe. 
 
On reading the evidence supplied in the application to review this licence it is clear that the takeaway 
Heatwave has been operating beyond the terminal hour of 04.00 hours. 
 
I am aware of an incident from 16

th
 July 2017 when Police found a 13 year old boy on the premises buying 

food at 05.00 hours. This was referred on to social services. The premises have a condition annex 2 no. 3 
“No persons under the age of 16 will be allowed on the premises after 23.00 hours”.  
 
 I believe that the management of the premises have failed to support the licensing objective of Preventing 
Crime and Disorder, the Prevention of Public Nuisance and Protecting Children from Harm. 
 
I fully support the Licensing Authority in their application to review.      
 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15

tsplseob_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4c 



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE- HEATWAVE, DICKSON ROAD
	Appendix 4a Heatwave Dickson Rd review app 030817
	I
	Part 1 – Premises Details
	Post Code
	Part 2 – Applicant details
	Forenames
	Home address
	Post Code
	Telephone 
	Number

	E-Mail Address
	Name
	Address
	Post Code
	Telephone No.

	Name
	Address
	Post Code
	Telephone 
	Number

	Mark.marshall@blackpool.gov.uk
	Signed
	Capacity

	Email Address
	Forenames 
	Address for 
	Post Code
	Telephone 
	Number

	Mark.marshall@blackpool.gov.uk
	E-Mail Address

	Appendix 4b Heatwave Dickson Rd review Louise Scales supporting rep 230817
	Appendix 4c Heatwave Dickson Rd Police supporting rep 310817
	Appendix 4c Heatwave Dickson Rd Police additional evidence 150917






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor G Coleman (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Humphreys D Scott   
 
In Attendance:  
 
Mrs Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor 
Mr Chris Williams, Democratic Services Adviser 
 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Licensing Panel considered the appointment of a Chairman for the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
That Councillor G Coleman be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including that an equal time limit 
of twenty minutes had been allocated for all parties. 
 
4 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE- HEATWAVE, DICKSON ROAD 
 
The Licensing Panel considered a licence review for Heatwave, 1A, Dickson Road. The 
review had been requested by the Licensing Authority. The Police and Children’s Social 
Care had submitted representations in support of the application. 
 
Mr Marshall, Head of Licensing Service, described the reasons for the review; namely that 
Heatwave had broken one of the conditions of the licence namely; operating beyond the 
agreed opening hours.  As a result, issues related to noise, nuisance, anti-social 
behaviour, delayed dispersal and crime and disorder had become particularly evident in 
the area surrounding the premises and in general in the Queen Street and Dickson Road 
localities. 
 
Concerns had been raised after a number of visits to the premises by the Licensing Service 
and Police who observed breaches of the licence conditions on a number of occasions. In 
addition, when the licence holder was questioned regarding the conditions on the licence, 
he was unable to provide satisfactory answers. Mr Marshall added that he hoped any 
action taken against the premises might serve as a warning for other nearby operators to 
change their business model or style of operation to minimise the type of issues 
previously alluded to. 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
 

 
Sgt Helen Parkinson, Lancashire Constabulary, echoed Mr Marshall’s comments and 
reported on a series of incidents that had involved crime and disorder either at or close to 
the premises and in the general vicinity over a period of 12 months. She added that it had 
become increasingly difficult for the Police to allocate sufficient resources to the area and 
the current situation regarding incidents occurring had become untenable.  
 
Sgt Parkinson described the impact on the emergency services of the incidents occurring 
regularly in and around the premises. Members of the Panel were shown CCTV footage of 
one incident in particular at the premises, which was shown to provide evidence of the 
type of incidents that had begun to occur more often and nearly always between the 
hours of 02:30 and 06:00 primarily on Saturday, Sunday and Monday mornings.  
 
Mr Marshall and Sgt Parkinson acknowledged that this period of time coincided with the 
closing time of two major nightclubs in close proximity to the venue and as such was the 
most profitable time for fast food establishments. However, they both agreed that the 
safety of the public and upholding the Licensing objectives should be the primary 
concerns and as such recommended that the opening times of Heatwave be reduced and 
the last serving time be brought forward to 03.00. Mr Marshall added that in his opinion, 
there was now a greater need for licence holders to robustly uphold their licence 
conditions and work with the Local Authority and Police to minimise the issues that had 
become commonplace in the area. 
 
The licence holder was in attendance along with a legal representative, Mr Colebourne 
who presented the case on behalf of the licensee. It was suggested that the issues of 
crime and disorder and general anti-social behaviour prevalent in the general vicinity of 
the premises were as much an issue for the other premises nearby and especially with the 
two licensed premises.  Mr Colebourne suggested that perhaps the hearing should be 
deferred so that his client’s premises could be dealt with alongside others in close 
proximity and not in isolation. Mr Marshall disagreed on the basis that the reason his 
client’s licence  was under review was for breaches of the conditions attached to the 
licence and some of the other nearby premises had not fallen foul of those conditions and 
therefore the Licensing Service had no grounds to review their operations. 
 
Members discussed the case in detail and reasoned that the night time economy in the 
locality that the premises operated within had issues with crime and disorder and general 
nuisance in a general sense and that this was not all attributable to the individual 
establishment.  The Panel noted that those issues had failed to reduce significantly in 
their frequency despite prior agreements with premises regarding their opening hours, a 
situation that had worsened following breaches of the licence conditions. As a result, 
upholding the licensing objectives in the areas had become increasingly difficult for the 
Licensing Authority and it was agreed that action needed to be taken against those 
premises in breach of licence conditions. The Panel accepted that changes to the licence 
conditions, particularly in relation to the permitted hours of operation could have an 
adverse financial impact on the premises. 
 
However, the Panel felt that there was sufficient cause for concern afforded to the licence 
holder given a pattern of non-compliance and lack of awareness of the licence conditions. 
In addition, the number, nature and frequency of offences and public disorder directly 
related to the premises and those in the general vicinity were too great to ignore. By 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
 

allowing the premises to continue to operate until 5am and beyond, the Panel felt that 
the resulting delay in dispersal of revellers was contributing significantly to the issues 
inherent in the locality and undermined the licensing objectives. 
 
Resolved: 
That within the conditions of the Premises Licence for Heatwave, 1A Dickson Road, the 
operating hours for the provision of late night refreshment be reduced to 23:00-03:00 
daily. 
 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 2.00 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Chris Williams, Democratic Services Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477153 
E-mail: chris.williams@blackpool.gov.uk 


